CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

June 30, 2005

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO R-05-286	
AMENDMENT SPONSORED BY COUNCILLOR GOMEZ, GRIEGO	
1.	On page 1, line 5, after the word "PROJECTS", INSERT THE FOLLOWING: "; AMENDING THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO CLEAN UP AN APPROVED APPROPRIATION FOR THE WEST CENTRAL MRA PROJECT CONTAINED IN BILL NO. F/S R-04-188 (4)".
2.	On page 17, after line 7, insert the following:
	"Section 4. Adopted Bill No. F/S R-04-188 (4) is amended by deleting Section 6 in its entirety and inserting the following the in lieu thereof:
	"Section 6. One hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) are appropriate from the General Fund Reserve to address Community and Local Economic Development projects to the Transfer to the Metropolitan Redevelopment Fund (275) in the CAO Department of the General Fund (110). Section 7. One hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) are appropriated for the Community Based Economic Development Training Project in the Metropolitan Redevelopment Fund (275) under the Metropolitan Redevelopment Agency. These funds will be used to secure the services of a community / neighborhood economic development training support organization through a Request for Proposal process. This Program will be jointly managed by the Metropolitan Redevelopment Agency in the Planning Department and the Department of City Council Services. The neighborhood associations and community development organizations identified in this Resolution as well as other City neighborhood associations shall be encouraged to participate jointly in these training sessions. Training shall be focused on identification of specific redevelopment projects, redevelopment strategies and programs, and project implementation plans."

3. On page 17, after line 7, insert the following:

"Section 5. Attachment B of adopted Bill No. F/S R-04-188 (4) is amended as follows:

Renumber subsequent sections as appropriate.

A. On page 11, in Section A. Personnel, insert the following after the line "Administrative Assistant":

"Community Redevelopment Coordinator

8,500"

- B. On page 11, in Section A. Personnel, in Subtotal, delete the amount "75,000", and insert in lieu thereof, "83,500".
- C. On page 11, in Section A. Personnel, in Salaries Total, delete the amount "98,000", and insert in lieu thereof, "106,500".
- D. On page 11, in Section B. Annual Total of Personnel, Operations, delete amount "116,700", and insert in lieu thereof, "125,200".

Renumber subsequent sections as appropriate.

DESCRIPTION.

This amendment cleans up a technical problem in the originally adopted legislation. The funding for ANA / MCCCDG is modified by increasing the amount available in the first year, without increasing the total appropriation. This change was requested by representatives of the ANA.

X:\share\leg\amd\r286WCMRA2